
 

SECRETARY HOBBS’ RESPONSE TO 
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 
NO.  3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV  

1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

(360) 753-6200 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

The Honorable J. Robert S. Lasnik 
The Honorable David G. Estudillo 

The Honorable Lawrence Van Dyke 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  

AT SEATTLE 
 

BENANCIO GARCIA, III, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
STEVEN HOBBS in his official capacity 
as Secretary of State of Washington, et al. 
 
 Defendants. 
 

NO.  3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV 
 
SECRETARY HOBBS’ 
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 
 
NOTE ON MOTION CALENDAR: 
MARCH 31, 2023 

 Consistent with the Secretary’s prior representations, see Dkt. 8 at 1; Dkt. 9 at 1; Dkt. 21 

at 12, Secretary Hobbs takes no position on Plaintiff’s claim or whether Plaintiff is entitled to 

summary judgment. 

 Secretary Hobbs reserves the right to address the feasibility and timeliness of any 

proposed remedies, in the event that this Court grants Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment. 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

// 

Case 3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV   Document 51   Filed 03/27/23   Page 1 of 3



 

SECRETARY HOBBS’ RESPONSE TO 
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 
NO.  3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV  

2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

(360) 753-6200 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 DATED this 27th day of March, 2023. 
 

ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
   Attorney General 
 
 s/ Karl D. Smith 
KARL D. SMITH, WSBA 41988 
   Deputy Solicitor General 
1125 Washington Street SE 
PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA  98504-0100 
(360) 753-6200 
Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov 

 
 

I certify that this memorandum contains 62 words, 
in compliance with the Local Civil Rules.  

  

Case 3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV   Document 51   Filed 03/27/23   Page 2 of 3

mailto:Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov


 

SECRETARY HOBBS’ RESPONSE TO 
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 
NO.  3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV  

3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

(360) 753-6200 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using 

the CM/ECF System, which in turn automatically generated a Notice of Electronic Filing (NEF) 

to all parties in the case who are registered users of the CM/ECF system.  

 
  
 DATED this 27th  day of March 2023, at Renton, Washington. 
 
 

 s/ Renae Smith 
RENAE SMITH 
   Paralegal 
 

Case 3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV   Document 51   Filed 03/27/23   Page 3 of 3


