1		The Honorable J. Robert S. Lasnik The Honorable David G. Estudillo
2		The Honorable Lawrence Van Dyke
3		
4		
5		
6		
7	UNITED STATES D	ISTRICT COURT
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE	
9		
10	BENANCIO GARCIA, III,	NO. 3:22-cv-05152-RSL-DGE-LJCV
11	Plaintiff,	SECRETARY HOBBS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S
12	V.	MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
13	STEVEN HOBBS in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Washington, et al.	NOTE ON MOTION CALENDAR:
14	Defendants.	MARCH 31, 2023
15		
16	Consistent with the Secretary's prior representations, see Dkt. 8 at 1; Dkt. 9 at 1; Dkt. 21	
17	at 12, Secretary Hobbs takes no position on Plaintiff's claim or whether Plaintiff is entitled to	
18	summary judgment.	
19	Secretary Hobbs reserves the right to address the feasibility and timeliness of any	
20	proposed remedies, in the event that this Court grants Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment.	
21	//	
22	//	
23	//	
24	//	
25	//	
26	//	
	SECRETARY HOBBS' RESPONSE TO	1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

1	DATED this 27th day of March, 2023.
2	ROBERT W. FERGUSON
3	Attorney General
4	s/Karl D. Smith KARL D. SMITH, WSBA 41988 Deputy Solicitor General
5 6	1125 Washington Street SE PO Box 40100
7	Olympia, WA 98504-0100 (360) 753-6200 <u>Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov</u>
8	
9	I certify that this memorandum contains 62 words, in compliance with the Local Civil Rules.
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF System, which in turn automatically generated a Notice of Electronic Filing (NEF) to all parties in the case who are registered users of the CM/ECF system.

DATED this 27th day of March 2023, at Renton, Washington.

s/ Renae Smith RENAE SMITH Paralegal